
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

26 October 2018

Planning and Regulation Committee

A meeting of the Planning and Regulation Committee will be held on Monday, 5 
November 2018 at 10.30 am in Council Chamber, County Offices, Newland, 
Lincoln LN1 1YL for the transaction of business set out on the attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Keith Ireland
Chief Executive

Membership of the Planning and Regulation Committee 
(15 Members of the Council)

Councillors I G Fleetwood (Chairman), T R Ashton (Vice-Chairman), D Brailsford, 
L A Cawrey, Mrs P Cooper, Mrs J E Killey, D McNally, Mrs A M Newton, 
Mrs M J Overton MBE, N H Pepper, S P Roe, P A Skinner, H Spratt, M J Storer and 
C L Strange

Public Document Pack





PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE AGENDA
MONDAY, 5 NOVEMBER 2018

Item Title Pages

1. Apologies/replacement members 

2. Declarations of Members' Interests 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning and 
Regulation Committee held on 1 October 2018 

5 - 10

4. Traffic Items 

4.1  Traffic Regulation Orders - Progress Review 11 - 16

5. County Matter Applications 

5.1  For retention of a site including compounds and fixed 
plant for the processing, storage and distribution of 
recyclable aggregate derived from construction and 
demolition waste at Mid UK Recycling Ltd, Caythorpe 
Heath Lane, Caythorpe, Grantham, NG32 3EW - 
S18/1714 

17 - 36

6. County Council Developments 

6.1  To carry out improvement works including the 
resurfacing and development of the overspill car 
park, remodelling of the existing roundabout and 
resurfacing of the carriageway and its drainage 
system at Overflow Car Park & Roundabout, off 
Sandy Lane, Anderby Creek, Skegness, PE24 5XX - 
N/089/01901/18/3 

37 - 48



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Steve Blagg

Direct Dial 01522 553788

E Mail Address steve.blagg@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


  1 

 
 

 

 

 
Councillors D Brailsford, Mrs J E Killey, D McNally, Mrs A M Newton, 
Mrs M J Overton MBE, N H Pepper, S P Roe, P A Skinner and C L Strange 
 
Councillor A N Stokes attended the meeting as the local member (minute 45) 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), Neil McBride (Planning Manager), Martha 
Rees (Solicitor), Marc Willis (Applications Team Leader) and Matthew Fairweather 
(Senior Engineer) 
 
39     APOLOGIES/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L A Cawrey, Mrs P Cooper, H 
Spratt and M J Storer. 
 
40     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
No declarations of interest were made at this stage of the meeting. 
 
41     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE PLANNING AND 

REGULATION COMMITTEE HELD ON 3 SEPTEMBER 2018 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 September 2018, be agreed as a 
correct and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.



2 

 
42     COUNTY MATTER APPLICATIONS 

 
43     FOR THE ERECTION OF GENERAL PURPOSE BUILDING FOR 

STORAGE AND MAINTENANCE OF PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, 
EXTERNAL STORAGE OF SKIPS, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT AS AN 
EXTENSION TO THE ADJACENT MRF AND THE INSTALLATION OF 
BAYS FOR THE STORAGE, SALE AND DISTRIBUTION OF RECYCLED 
AND IMPORTED AGGREGATE AT MUSHROOM FARM, BOUNDARY 
LANE, SOUTH HYKEHAM, LINCOLN - STEVEN DUNN ARCHITECTS LTD 
- 18/1096/CCC 
 

Since the publication of the report the Planning Manager reported that proposed 
Condition 6 in the recommendations should be amended as detailed in the update 
which had been circulated to the Committee and published on the Council's website. 
 
Nick Grace, representing the applicant, commented as follows:- 
 

 He described the layout and size of the application site. 

 He quoted support for the application by the National Planning Policy 
Framework, including helping businesses to invest, expand and integrated with 
existing businesses. 

 He stated that no objections had been received from the statutory consultees 
and noted that only North Hykeham Town and South Hykeham Parish Councils 
had raised concerns. 

 He stated that the proposed development did not seek to increase the overall 
tonnage per annum being processed through the adjacent Materials Recycling 
Facility (MRF) but to provide on-site maintenance facilities for the skip lorry fleet 
and plant machinery associated with the MRF as well as storage area for empty 
skips, plant and machinery awaiting maintenance. 

 The storage bays would simply receive recycled aggregate for re-sale and 
imported virgin aggregate for re-sale. It was not proposed to process aggregate 
at the site. 

 The application in part promoted the re-use of waste and supported the 
operations of the adjacent MRF. 

 He stated that highways did not have any objections and that the application did 
not justify a detailed assessment of structure and construction of Boundary 
Lane as the Parish Councils had suggested. 

 There would no more than an additional 50 two way movements Monday to 
Saturday (daily). 

 The site was well screened and the building set back from residential properties 
at the rear of the site. 

 
Nick Grace responded to questions from the Committee, as follows:- 
 

 He explained the layout of the applicant's site with regard to the location of land 
set aside for residential development. 

 He explained the increase in additional vehicle movements detailed in the report 
and stated that these had been assessed and deemed acceptable. 

Page 6



3 

 

 He explained that the application would improve the efficiency, management 
and visual aspects of the site. 

 He explained that it was not proposed to create a retail site but that materials 
would be brought in, stored efficiently and their sale done by telephone. 

 
With regard the storage of skips and whether they contained material, officers 
confirmed that the skips would not contain any waste and explained that the material 
stored on the site was a combination of recycled and imported aggregate. Officers 
had also considered the use of the same access for this application and the Materials 
Recycling Facility and had decided that it was more efficient to have an overall 
condition for both permissions limiting the number of vehicle movements permitted 
rather than a separate condition for each development as it would be difficult to 
enforce. This was because it would not be clear when a vehicle enters or leaves the 
site which permission it was operating under.  
 
Comments by the Committee and responses by officers, where appropriate, 
included:- 
 

 The application site was designated employment land and was also surrounded 
by designated employment land. 

 While noting that the applicant had made improvements to his site Boundary 
Lane was a country lane with a 60mph speed limit. Had highways considered 
the effects on traffic movements following the proposed construction of Soper 
BMW access onto Boundary Lane? 

 Could speed restrictions be installed on Boundary Lane in view of the increase 
in HGVs? Officers stated that it was not possible to consider a speed limit in the 
planning procedure. 

 
On a motion by Councillor D McNally, seconded by Councillor D Brailsford, it was –  
 
RESOLVED (8 votes for and 2 votes against) 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions detailed in the report. 
 
44     COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

 
45     TO VARY CONDITION 2(B) OF PLANNING PERMISSION NUMBER 

S35/0922/16 - TO REMOVE AND REPLACE THE EXISTING 2.5M HIGH 
FENCING WITH 3.6M HIGH MESH PALADIN FENCING IN THE SAME 
COLOURS AS THE EXISTING (GREEN) AT THE BEACON CHILDREN'S 
CENTRE, SANDON CLOSE, GRANTHAM - KIER WORKPLACE 
SERVICES - S18/1490 
 

Councillor A Stokes, the local member, commented as follows:- 
 

 Residents wanted a higher fence to prevent objects being thrown in their 
gardens from the children's home and wished to enjoy their gardens. Some 
residents had even been struck by objects thrown over the fence. 

Page 7



4 

 

 With regard to the comments made in the report about the institutionalised style 
of the fencing it should be noted that this was a children's' home open all the 
time and not a school which would give some respite for local residents. 

 
Officers stated that in most cases the height of fencing around children's homes was 
similar in height to that around schools. Officers agreed that the height of the fencing 
proposed could be seen as having more in common with a Children's Secure Unit 
where the fencing was needed for security reasons 
 
Comments by the Committee and responses of officers, where appropriate, 
included:- 
 

 Residents should be encouraged to speak to the children's home if they had 
any issues as this was more of a management problem. 

 The installation of higher fencing would make the children's home look like a 
Secure Unit. 

 A member stated that there had been similar problems in her area similar to 
those raised by the local member and suggested that the children's department 
perhaps had a better understanding of the issues faced by residents than the 
planning process.  

 The request for higher fencing from residents did not set a precedent and 
residents had a right to privacy. 

 
Following further consideration Councillor D Brailsford agreed to withdraw his motion 
to support the recommendation in the report and would abstain when it came to the 
vote. 
 
On a motion by Councillor Mrs A M Newton, seconded by Councillor P Skinner, it 
was –  
 
RESOLVED (7 votes for, 0 votes against and 1 abstention) 
 
That the Committee resolved to grant planning permission to vary condition 2 (B) of 
Planning Permission No. S.35/0922/16 to remove the existing fence and erect a 3.6m 
high fence around the perimeter of the children's home as detailed in the report, 
against the Officer recommendation to refuse permission, as the Committee 
considered that the benefits to both children and residents are greater than the 
negative visual impacts of increasing the height of the fence to 3.6m.  
 
46     FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A NORTHERN ACCESS AND SOUTHERN 

ACCESS INTO THE COMMERCIAL SITE AT THE JUNCTION OF THE 
A46/LINCOLN ROAD, DUNHOLME, LINCOLN - WSP - 138194 
 

Since the publication of the report the Planning Manager reported a response from 
the local landowner, the applicant's response and the response of the Planning 
Manager all of which were detailed in the update to the Committee which was 
published on the Council's website and had been sent to the Committee before the 
meeting. 

Page 8



5 

 

Andy Hey, representing objectors, commented as follows:- 
 

 The Council's attitude had been one of authoritarianism since the start of the 
scheme for the new roundabout and with this current application for subsidiary 
works of mitigation the Council had shown little interest about the effects of the 
scheme on businesses. 

 The idea of a simple solution of providing a speed limit and two speed 
cameras was dismissed with the Council determined on seeing their scheme 
receive approval.  

 The poor start to the process when the tenants on site were ignored 
completely had never improved and now I had been informed that Highways 
could not reply to my letters while the planning process was continuing – why 
not? 

 With regard to the current proposals the Council had been asked whether the 
new road to be provided would allow Motorwise to have access and would this 
road be adopted by the Council in order to guarantee Motorwise access at all 
times in the future?  I had been informed that this was not re
[...]
ure maintenance to a third party. 
 
On a motion by Councillor I G Fleetwood, seconded by Councillor D Brailsford, it was 
–  
 
RESOLVED (10 votes for and 0 votes against) 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions detailed in the report. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.00 pm 

Page 10



 

Regulatory and Other Committee 
 
 

Open Report on behalf of Keith Ireland Chief Executive 

 

Report to: Planning and Regulation Committee 

Date: 5 November 2018 

Subject: Traffic Regulation Orders – Progress Review  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report informs the Committee of the position on all current Traffic 
Regulation Orders (Appendix A - B) and petitions received since the last Report 
(Appendix C). 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the report be received and the receipt of petitions be noted. 
 

 
Background
N/A  
 
Conclusion
N/A
 
Consultation 
 
 
 

 

 
 

a)  Has Risks and Impact Analysis been carried Out? 
N/A 
 
b) Risk and Impact Analysis? 

N/A 
 
 

Appendices 

 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A List of Traffic Regulations Orders 

Appendix B Explanatory Note on the Temporary 
Suspension of Traffic Regulation Order 
Reviews 

Appendix C Petitions that have been received since the 
last report 

 

5. Background Papers 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4.1



 

No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report 
 
This report was written by Jeanne Gibson who can be contacted on 01522 782070 
or CSCHighways@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 
 

Page 12



                      
APPENDIX A        

           

PARISH LOCATION TYPE PREVIOUS POSITION PRESENT POSITION 

1.  Countywide Lincoln / Boston / Sleaford / 

Grantham 

Experimental Order – Mandatory 

School Keep Clear and Bus 

Provision 

 Operative 10/09/18 

2.  Anderby Creek Village Roads Waiting Restrictions Operative date to be arranged As previous 

3.
[...]
ch had granted 
permission for this development (reference: S16/1138) has been 'lost' as a 
consequence of the applicant having failed to submit a dust management scheme 
within the required time as was required by Condition 1 (i) of that permission.  This 
application is therefore seeking to re-establish and authorise the use and 
operations previously consented. 
 
The proposed development essentially comprises of an open storage area for 
processed aggregate and an open fronted L-shaped building used for the 
processing of waste aggregates and storage of recovered aggregate products.  
The wastes to be processed are derived from the adjoining waste management 
complex where they would have already undergone some initial separation and 
processing to separate them from the mixed recyclable wastes.  The wastes would 
then be processed within the proposal site using mechanical screeners and 
trommels (linked by conveyors) to recover aggregate materials that can then be 
sold on and distributed for use elsewhere.  The proposed development would 
process approximately 15,000 tonnes of wastes per annum and is presented as 
being an ancillary and additional recovery/processing operation associated with the 
existing permitted waste management operations and activities. 

 

Recommendation: 

Following consideration of the relevant development plan policies and the 
comments received through consultation and publicity it is recommended that 
conditional planning permission be granted. 

 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5.1



Background 
 
1. Planning permission (reference: S16/1138) was granted 4 July 2016 to use 

land for the processing and storage of construction, demolition and 
excavation (CD&E) wastes to produce recycled/secondary aggregate.  
Within six months of the grant of planning permission S16/1138 a further 
application was submitted and granted (reference: S16/2458) which 
provided for an extension to an existing building (Unit 12) and the erection of 
a new o
[...]
of the proposed development would not be 
expected to be severe. 

 
The following bodies/persons were consulted on the application on 12 
September 2018 and re-consulted 26 September 2018 following 
amendments to the original description of the development.  No comments 
or response had been received within the statutory consultation period or by 
the time this report was prepared: 

 

 Environmental Health Officer (South Kesteven District Council) 

 Fulbeck Parish Council 

 Caythorpe and Freiston Parish Council 

 Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue (Lincolnshire County Council) 

 Public Health (Lincolnshire County Council). 
 
17. The application has been publicised by way of two notices posted at the site 

and the junction of the A607 and Caythorpe Heath Lane (Old Lincoln Road) 
and advertised in the Lincolnshire Echo on 20 September 2018.  Following 
amendments to the application this was re-advertised again on 4 October 
2018.  No response/comments had been received within the statutory 
consultation period or by the time this report was prepared. 

 
District Council’s Recommendations 
 
18. South Kesteven District Council have no objections to raise. 
 
Conclusions 
 
19. The failure to submit a dust management scheme, in accordance with 

Condition 1(i) of planning permission reference: S16/1138, resulted in the 

Page 27



loss of that permission and therefore consent to carry out the CD&E 
recycling operations.  As a consequence, retrospective planning permission 
is now sought to retain the use of the site, including the compounds and 
fixed plant for the processing, storage and distribution of recyclable 
aggregate derived from construction, demolition and excavation waste. 

 
20. The CD&E waste is segregated from the skip wastes brought to the adjacent 

MRF and thereby meets the objectives and aims of the NPPF and Policies 
W1, DM1 and DM2 of the CSDMP that seeks sustainable development and 
increase capacity for the management of CD&E recycling and t
[...]
the north of the application site, wholly screens the CD&E 
recycling operations from external views from this direction.  In addition to 
the mature trees and shrubs to the north of the site, a three metre bund is 
retained along the eastern boundary which has been regraded and planted 
with native trees and shrubs, the maintenance of which would be secured 
through condition should planning permission be granted.  Consideration 
had already been given to the appropriateness of the open fronted building, 

Page 28



extending the MRF, as being in keeping with existing buildings surrounding 
it.  Given the planting to the eastern boundary and the design of the building 
being in keeping with those surrounding it, there would not be a significant 
impact on the visual amenity of surrounding land users or the overall 
landscape value of the area.  As a consequence the proposal accords with 
the NPPF and Policy DM6 of the CSDMP and does not have unacceptable 
impacts when considered against South Kesteven Core Strategy Policy EN1 
and Policies EN1 and DE1 of the emerging South Kesteven Local Plan that 
seeks to protect and enhance the landscape character of the District and 
promotes the provision of well- designed hard and soft landscaping. 

 
Dust 

 
23. This application is supported by a Dust Management Plan that addresses 

both the operations of the machinery to segregate different sizes of 
aggregate and the subsequent storage and  handling of the aggregate.  The 
first methods of control and mitigation would be through the use of a water 
curtain within the open fronted building and in connection with the 
screeners, trommels and conveyor, transporting the wastes from Unit 12 of 
the adjacent MRF.  Secondly, the management of the storage, 
transportation and loading of the aggregates would utilise a mobile water 
bowser to keep hard external surfaces damp.  The plan also states that 
consideration will be given to the climatic conditions including monitoring 
[...]
athPublic FootpathPublic FootpathPublic FootpathPublic FootpathPublic FootpathPublic FootpathPublic FootpathPublic FootpathPublic FootpathPublic FootpathPublic FootpathPublic FootpathPublic FootpathPublic FootpathPublic FootpathPublic FootpathPublic FootpathPublic FootpathPublic FootpathPublic FootpathPublic FootpathPublic FootpathPublic FootpathPublic FootpathPublic FootpathPublic FootpathPublic FootpathPublic FootpathPublic FootpathPublic FootpathPublic FootpathPublic FootpathPublic FootpathPublic FootpathPublic FootpathPublic FootpathPublic FootpathPublic FootpathPublic FootpathPublic Footpath

Site of Application
To A607

Caythorpe Heath Lane
(aka Station Road)

Love Lane



LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Location: Description: 



LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
Reproduced from the 1996 Os Mapping with the permission

of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office (C) Crown
Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown

Copyright and may lead to civil proceedings.
OS LICENCE 1000025370

Prevailing Wind Direction from the south-west 

Application No:
Scale: 1:5000

For retention of a site including compounds and 
fixed plant for the processing, storage and distribution 
of recyclable aggregate derived from construction 
and demolition waste

Mid UK Recycling Ltd
Heath Lane
Caythorpe

S18/1714S18/1714S18/1714S18/1714S18/1714S18/1714S18/1714S18/1714S18/1714S18/1714S18/1714S18/1714S18/1714S18/1714S18/1714S18/1714S18/1714S18/1714S18/1714S18/1714S18/1714S18/1714S18/1714S18/1714S18/1714S18/1714S18/1714S18/1714S18/1714S18/1714S18/1714S18/1714S18/1714S18/1714S18/1714S18/1714S18/1714S18/1714S18/1714S18/1714S18/1714S18/1714S18/1714S18/1714S18/1714S18/1714S18/1714S18/1714S18/1714

PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 5 NOVEMBER 2018

Existing Mid-UK MRF facility

Page 35

matthew.dobson
Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 Regulatory and Other Committee 
 

Open Report on behalf of  
Executive Director, Environment & Economy 

 

Report to: Planning and Regulation Committee 

Date: 5 November 2018 

Subject: County Council Development - N/089/01901/18/3 

 

Summary: 

Planning permission is sought to carry out improvement works including the 
resurfacing and development of the overspill car park, remodelling of the existing 
roundabout and resurfacing of the carriageway and its drainage system at Overflow 
Car Park & Roundabout, off Sandy Lane, Anderby Creek. 
 
The proposed development would result in the loss of four mature trees and the 
existing palm leaf shaped roundabout which is valued by some members of the 
local community and therefore its loss is opposed.  The palm leaf shaped 
roundabout is said to represent a former Dance Hall which existed on the site in the 
1930's and therefore is of local interest and heritage.  Whilst opposition to the loss 
of this feature is noted it is not afforded any specific protection such as being a 
designated heritage or community asset.  The proposed development includes 
proposals to resurface the access road leading to the car park as well as the 
resurfacing and formalisation of the overspill car parking area and would therefore 
improve access and parking provision in the area. 
 
The key issue to be considered in the determination of this application is whether 
the enhancements to the car parking area(s) which support the tourist community 
who visit Anderby Creek throughout the year and which benefit the area 
economically, outweigh the harm or impacts that the development would have in 
terms of the loss of four trees and the change to the current design and unique 
palm leaf shape of the roundabout. 

 

Recommendation: 

Following consideration of the relevant development plan policies and the 
comments received through consultation and publicity it is recommended that 
conditional planning permission be granted. 

 
Background 
 
1. Anderby Creek sits on the east coast of the County and continues to be a 

popular tourist destination throughout the
[...]
toric built 
environment and therefore have no objection to this application. 

 
The following have been consulted but no comments had been received 
within the staturoty consultation period or by the time this report was 
prepared: 

 

 Local County Council Member, Councillor C Davie 

 Public Rights of Way (Lincolnshire County Council). 
 
10. The application has been publicised by notices posted at the site and in the 

local press (Lincolnshire Echo on 4 October 2018) and letters of notification 
were sent to the nearest 33 neighbouring residents.  A total of eight 
representations have been received as a result of this publicity/notification 
and a summary of the objections/comments received are set out below: 

 

 The palm leaf design of the roundabout dates back to 1938 and 
represents the Palm Court Dance Hall which was once located in the 
area.  Rather than the roundabout being replaced with a changed 
shape it should be reinstated as it is unique and has heritage which 
characterises the area and so should not be taken away from the 
village. 
 

 Although the car park and road require attention, there is no 
justification to change the shape of the roundabout.  Its removal will 
change the quaintness of the area for residents and holiday makers.  

 
 

Page 42



District Council’s Observations 
 
11. East Lindsey District Council have confirmed they have no objection. 
 
Conclusions 
 
12. The key issue to be considered in the determination of this application is 

whether the enhancements to the car parking area(s) which support the 
tourist community who visit Anderby Creek throughout the year and which 
benefit the area economically, outweigh the harm or impacts that the 
development would have in terms of the loss of four trees and the change to 
the current design and unique palm leaf shape of the roundabout. 

 
Tourism and Leisure  

 
13. Anderby Creek continues to be a popular tourist destination throughout the 

year.  At peak times a larg
[...]
ontacted on 01522 
782070 or dev_planningsupport@lincolnshire.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 47

http://www.gov.uk/
http://www.e-lindsey.gov.uk/
mailto:dev_pcg@lincolnshire.gov.uk


Slope

Slope

Slope

Slope

Slope

Slope

Slope

Slope

Slope

Slope

Slope

Slope

Slope

Slope

Slope

Slope

Slope

Slope

Slope

Slope

Slope

Slope

Slope
Slope

Slope



LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Location: Description: 



LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
Reproduced from the 1996 Os Mapping with the permission

of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office (C) Crown
Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown

Copyright and may lead to civil proceedings.
OS LICENCE 1000025370

Prevailing Wind Direction from the south-west 

Application No:
Scale: 1:2500

To carry out improvement works including the
resurfacing and development of the overspill 
car park, remodelling of the existing roundabout 
and resurfacing of the carriageway and its 
drainage system

Overflow Car Park & Roundabout
off Sandy Lane 
Anderby Creek

N/089/01901/18/3N/089/01901/18/3N/089/01901/18/3N/089/01901/18/3N/089/01901/18/3N/089/01901/18/3N/089/01901/18/3N/089/01901/18/3N/089/01901/18/3N/089/01901/18/3N/089/01901/18/3N/089/01901/18/3N/089/01901/18/3N/089/01901/18/3N/089/01901/18/3N/089/01901/18/3N/089/01901/18/3N/089/01901/18/3N/089/01901/18/3N/089/01901/18/3N/089/01901/18/3N/089/01901/18/3N/089/01901/18/3N/089/01901/18/3N/089/01901/18/3N/089/01901/18/3N/089/01901/18/3N/089/01901/18/3N/089/01901/18/3N/089/01901/18/3N/089/01901/18/3N/089/01901/18/3N/089/01901/18/3N/089/01901/18/3N/089/01901/18/3N/089/01901/18/3N/089/01901/18/3N/089/01901/18/3N/089/01901/18/3N/089/01901/18/3N/089/01901/18/3N/089/01901/18/3N/089/01901/18/3N/089/01901/18/3N/089/01901/18/3N/089/01901/18/3N/089/01901/18/3N/089/01901/18/3N/089/01901/18/3

PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 5 NOVEMBER 2018

Site of ApplicationSite of Application

Page 48

matthew.dobson_1
Appendix A


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning and Regulation Committee held on 1 October 2018
	4.1 Traffic Regulation Orders - Progress Review
	Traffic Regulation Orders_Progress Review Appendices

	5.1 For retention of a site including compounds and fixed plant for the processing, storage and distribution of recyclable aggregate derived from construction and demolition waste at Mid UK Recycling Ltd, Caythorpe Heath Lane, Caythorpe, Grantham, NG32 3EW - S18/1714
	6.1 To carry out improvement works including the resurfacing and development of the overspill car park, remodelling of the existing roundabout and resurfacing of the carriageway and its drainage system at Overflow Car Park & Roundabout, off Sandy Lane, Anderby Creek, Skegness, PE24 5XX - N/089/01901/18/3



Minutes of the meeting


1

PLANNING AND REGULATION 
COMMITTEE

5 NOVEMBER 2018

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR I G FLEETWOOD (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors T R Ashton (Vice-Chairman), D Brailsford, L A Cawrey, Mrs P Cooper, 
Mrs J E Killey, D McNally, Mrs A M Newton, Mrs M J Overton MBE, N H Pepper, 
S P Roe, P A Skinner and C L Strange

Officers in attendance:-

Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), Andy Gutherson (County Commissioner 
for Economy and Place), Neil McBride (Planning Manager), Marc Willis (Applications 
Team Leader) and Mandy Withington (Solicitor)

47    APOLOGIES/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

An apology for absence was received from Councillor H Spratt.

48    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

No declarations of interests were made at this stage of the meeting.

49    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE PLANNING AND 
REGULATION COMMITTEE HELD ON 1 OCTOBER 2018

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 1 October 2018, be agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

50    TRAFFIC ITEMS

51    TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDERS - PROGRESS REVIEW

The Committee received a report in connection with the current position of all current 
Traffic Regulation Orders and petitions received since the last report to the 
Committee. It was noted that no petitions had been received.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.



2
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE
5 NOVEMBER 2018

52    COUNTY MATTER APPLICATIONS

53    FOR RETENTION OF A SITE INCLUDING COMPOUNDS AND FIXED 
PLANT FOR THE PROCESSING, STORAGE AND DISTRIBUTION OF 
RECYCLABLE AGGREGATE DERIVED FROM CONSTRUCTION AND 
DEMOLITION WASTE AT MID UK RECYCLING LTD, CAYTHORPE 
HEATH LANE, CAYTHORPE, GRANTHAM, NG32 3EW - S18/1714

(Note: Councillor D McNally requested that a note should be made in the minutes 
that he was the Executive Support Councillor for Commercial and Environmental 
Management and that he would abstain on voting on this matter).

Since the publication of the report further responses to consultation had been 
received from Caythorpe and Freiston Parish Council, Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue 
together with a response from the Planning Manager to the responses detailed in the 
update which had been circulated to the Committee and published on the Council's 
website.

Comments by the Committee and the responses by officers, included:-

 Concern was expressed about increased traffic on the local highway from the 
additional transport of the processed aggregate. Officers stated that the 
proposal to process 15,000 tonnes was already included in the 200,000 tonnes 
of mixed loads already handled at the site. Therefore, there would not be any 
increase in traffic as a result of this retrospective application.

 The applicant needed to give an assurance that a dust management scheme 
would be installed within the required time as was required by Condition 1 (i) of 
the permission S16/2458. Officers drew the Committee's attention to the 
Condition in connection with a "Dust Management Plan" in the 
recommendations detailed in the report.

 Officers explained the applicant's proposals for the bulking up of different sizes 
of materials for transport which might require the use of larger vehicles for 
transportation purposes.

On a motion by Councillor I G Fleetwood, seconded by Councillor Mrs A M Newton, it 
was – 

RESOLVED (12 votes for, 0 votes against and 1 abstention)

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions detailed in the report.  

  



3
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE

5 NOVEMBER 2018

54    COUNTY COUNCIL DEVELOPMENTS

55    TO CARRY OUT IMPROVEMENT WORKS INCLUDING THE 
RESURFACING AND DEVELOPMENT OF THE OVERSPILL CAR PARK, 
REMODELLING OF THE EXISTING ROUNDABOUT AND RESURFACING 
OF THE CARRIAGEWAY AND ITS DRAINAGE SYSTEM AT OVERFLOW 
CAR PARK & ROUNDABOUT, OFF SANDY LANE, ANDERBY CREEK, 
SKEGNESS, PE24 5XX - N/089/01901/18/3

(Note: Councillor D McNally requested that a note should be made in the minutes 
that he was the Executive Support Councillor for Commercial and Environmental 
Management and that he would abstain on voting on this matter).

Since the publication of the report a further 15 letters of representation and a petition 
signed by 94 people had been received as detailed in the update which had been 
circulated to the Committee and published on the Council's website.

Comments by the Committee and the responses of officers included:-

 It was difficult to distinguish the palm leaf design of the roundabout highlighted 
in the representations received. Officers explained that the works proposed in 
the application would improve car parking for visitors, described the material to 
be used for the car park and access for vehicles would be improved if the 
design of the current roundabout was changed. 

 Had there been any previous complaints about the state of the roundabout? 
Officers stated that they were not aware of any complaints before the receipt of 
this application.

 Parking was very difficult in this area especially during the summer months and 
there were more caravans and residents living in the area now compared to the 
1930s when the Palm Hall Dance Hall existed. Officers stated that Anderby 
Creek had many visitors especially during the summer months and the 
proposals would improve the current parking provision.

 Those residents who had submitted representations for the retention of the 
roundabout should have applied for its conservation earlier.

 It was suggested that a plaque could be installed to show that this was the site 
of the former Palm Hall Dance Hall. Officers stated that this suggestion should 
not be captured by a planning condition and that Countryside Services should 
be requested to discuss this possibility with residents to see if a plaque could be 
installed and the information the plaque should contain.

 With regard to the installation of a plaque it was suggested that Anderby Parish 
Council could also take action on this matter.

 The roundabout did not seem to be well maintained as the verge kerbing 
surrounding the roundabout was missing in places.

On a motion by Councillor D Brailsford, seconded by Councillor T R Ashton, it was – 

RESOLVED (12 votes for, 0 votes against and 1 abstention)

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions detailed in the report.



4
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE
5 NOVEMBER 2018

The meeting closed at 11.07 am


